FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

1

08-05-1999



101109324

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Tradema	PAIENIS ONLY rks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type	Conveyance Type				
X New	X Assignment Security Agreement				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name				
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Government				
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Departmental File Secret File				
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date				
Name (line 1) Daniel L. Marks					
Name (line 2)	Execution Date				
Second Party Name (line 1)	Month Day Year				
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name (line 1) American Information	Systems, Inc. If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not				
Name (line 2)	domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic				
Address (line 1) 980 North Michigan Ave	representative is attached. (Designation must be a				
Address (line 2) Suite 875	separate document from Assignment.)				
Address (line 3) Chicago City	Illinois 60611 State/Country Zip Code				
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.					
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY					

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231 **PATENT**

REEL: 010138 FRAME: 0026

FORM	PTO-1619B
Expires 06/3	30/99
OMB 0651-	0027

[*

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATFNT

OMB 0651-0027			PATENT		
Correspondent N	ame and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(312) 240-0824		
Name Pet	ter K. Trzyna, Esq.				
Address (line 1) P. (). Box 7131				
Address (line 2) Ch:	icago, IL 60680-713	31			
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
•	the total number of pagiding any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance docur	ment # 7		
• •	er(s) or Patent Numl		additional numbers attached		
Enter either the Patent	Application Number or the Pa	itent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	for the same property).		
Patent Ap	plication Number(s)	Paten	t Number(s)		
08/617,658					
If this document is being f signed by the first named		Application, enter the date the patent application	on was Month Day Year		
Patent Cooperation	n Treaty (PCT)				
Enter PCT	application number	PCT PCT	PCT		
	S. Application Number en assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1					
Fee Amount	Fee Amount fo	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	6 ga 40.00		
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account See attached proof of payment					
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 50-0235					
	·	hthorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No		
Statement and Sig	jnature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as					
indicated here	ein.	11/16			
Peter K.	Trzyna	/Me 7	July 29, 1999		
Name of Pers	ion Signing	// Signature/	Date		

MKU 9-6-93

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being filed by depositing it with the United States Postal Service pursuant to 37 CPR Section 1.10 on the date indicated below, in an envelope with Sufficient postage and addressed to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231 on the date indicated helow

PATENT

Paper No. 3

By Peter K. Trzyna (Reg. No. 32,601)

Our File No.

Date 16 August 1996

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Inventor : Daniel L. Marks

Serial No. : 08/617,658

Filed : April 1, 1996

For : GROUP COMMUNICATIONS MULTIPLEXING

SYSTEM

Group Art Unit

Examiner :

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

SIR:

WHEREAS, I, Daniel L. Marks, the undersigned is the sole inventor of the subject matter described in the above-referenced patent application; and

whereas, American Information Systems, Inc., incorporated in the state of Illinois, and having an address at 980 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 875, Chicago, Illinois, has an acknowledged right to acquire my entire right, title, and interest therein, thereto, and thereunder, including, patent rights and any applications and patents related thereto or claiming priority therefrom;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) in hand paid to me, the receipt of which is hereby

BAKER & M"KENZIE ONE PRUDENTIAL PLAZA 130 EAST RANDOLPH DRIVE CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

(312) 861-8000

acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration received by me, I hereby acknowledge that I have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto American Information Systems, Inc., its successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under any and all inventions disclosed or described in the above-identified patent application and any and all rights thereto, including the above-identified patent application, any and all United States and foreign patents which may be granted pursuant thereto, and any and all United States and foreign applications, continuations, divisions, renewals, and substitutes thereof, as well as any reissues or reexamination patent(s); and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent for said invention to American Information Systems, Inc., its successors, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant that I respectively will communicate to American Information Systems, Inc., its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid American Information Systems, Inc., its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention;

agreement as to its subject matter. If any portion of this Assignment of Invention is determined to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable under any present or future law by the final judgment of any court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Assignment of Invention shall not be effected thereby. It is the intention of the undersigned that if any portion of this Assignment of Invention is determined to be invalid, a portion as similar in terms to such portion as is possible to be legal, valid, and enforceable shall be added in lieu thereof.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I respectively hereunto set my hand and seal on the day and year set opposite my signatures.

Date: \$ 15 96

Daniel L. Marks

Citizenship

3116 Mary Kay, Glenview, IL 60025 Residence and Post Office Address

Subscribed and sworn to before me

at Skokie, County of Cook, State of Illinois.

Notary Public.

JESUS IA PEYLAN
Note Polde, State of Clinois
Ly Commission expires 9/00

F

State of	16)	
County of	COOK) ss:	
On this	15 th	day ofA	igust.	
19 <u>96</u> , before me,	a Notary Public	in and for the	State and	
County aforesaid,	personally appe	ared Daniel	Marks	
3116 Mary (can Glenvisco), to me known and known to me to be				
the person of tha	t name, who sign	ed and sealed t	he foregoing	
instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act				
and deed.				
Nogary	Public Ind	JOSUS	M. I. S.	